12.5 W GaN Wideband Transistor
DC - 3.5 GHz
Rev.  V3
NPT2018
1 1
MACOM Technology Solutions Inc. (MACOM) and its affiliates reserve the right to make changes to the product(s) or information contained herein without notice.
Visit www.macom.com for additional data sheets and product information.
For further information and support please visit:
DC-0006414
1
Ordering Information
1
Part Number Package
NPT2018 Bulk
NPT2018-TR500 500 piece reel
NPT2018-TR100 100 piece reel
NPT2018-SMB Sample Board
Features
 GaN on Si HEMT D-Mode Transistor
 Suitable for Linear and Saturated Applications
 Tunable from DC - 3.5 GHz

5
2.5 GHz Sample Board
Parts List
Parts are tested in a narrowband 2.5 GHz sample
board (20-mil thick RO4350). Electrical and thermal
grounding is provided using a standard-plated
densely packed via hole array (see recommended
via pattern).
Matching is provided using a combination of lumped
elements and transmission lines as shown in the
layout to the left. Recommended tuning solution
component placement, transmission lines, and de-
tails are shown below.
Ref. Designator Value Tolerance Manufacturer Mfg. Part Number
C1 1 µF 10% TDK C1608X6S1H105K080AC
C2, C3, C10 10 pF 2% Passive Plus 0603N100GW251
C4 10 nF 10% Murata GCM188R72A103KA37D
C5 Not Used
C6 0.6 pF ±0.05 pF Passive Plus 0603N0R6AW251
C7 1.8 pF ±0.05 pF Passive Plus 0603N1R8AW251
C8 2.7 pF ±0.05 pF Passive Plus 0603N2R7AW251
C9 4.7 pF ±0.1 pF Passive Plus 0603N4R7BW251
C11 3.0 pF ±0.05 pF Passive Plus 0603N3R0AW251
C12 0.4 pF ±0.05 pF Passive Plus 0603N0R4AW251
C13 0.9 pF ±0.05 pF Passive Plus 0603N0R9AW251
L1 10 nH ±5%
R1 300 Ω 5% Panasonic ERJ-3GEYJ301V
R2 100 Ω 5% Panasonic ERJ-3GEYJ101V
R3 43 Ω 5% Panasonic ERJ-3GEYJ430V